

Nos. 15-1111, 15-1112

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,  
Respondent.

---

WELLS FARGO & CO. and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,  
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,  
Respondent.

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER  
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

THOMAS J. HENDERSON

*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

SABA BIREDA

FELICIA GILBERT

JAMES E. RICHARDSON

SANFORD HEISLER, LLP

1666 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW, SUITE 300

WASHINGTON, DC 20009

(202) 499-5200

THENDERSON@SANFORDHEISLER.COM

OCTOBER 7, 2016

*COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. CONGRESS INTENDED THE FAIR HOUSING ACT TO ADDRESS A WIDE SCOPE OF ACTIVITY AND REMEDY A RANGE OF CONDITIONS RELATED TO DISCRIMINATION IN HOUSING .....	5
II. CONGRESS INTENDED THE FAIR HOUSING ACT TO HAVE A BROAD ZONE OF INTERESTS IN ORDER TO EFFECTUATE ROBUST ENFORCEMENT .....	11
A. Congress Intended to Extend Broad Standing Under the Fair Housing Act When It Was Enacted in 1968.....	12
B. Congress Intended to Continue Broad Standing in the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 .....	18
C. To the Extent Comparisons to Title VII Are Helpful in Understanding the Scope of the FHA’s Zone of Interests, They Require an Expansive Interpretation of the FHA’s Zone of Interests .	24
III. THE FHA’S ZONE OF INTERESTS IS SUFFICIENTLY EXPANSIVE TO ENCOMPASS THE CITY’S CLAIMS AND ITS ABILITY TO ENFORCE THE ACT.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
A. The Court’s Precedent and the Legislative History of the FHA Demonstrate that the FHA Incorporates a Zone of Interests Sufficiently Wide to Encompass the City’s Claims .....	30
B. The City’s Injuries Related to Its Diminished Revenues and Heightened Expenses Are Neither Marginally Related to Nor Inconsistent with the Purposes of the FHA.....	32
C. Injuries to the City’s Ability to Foster Access to Fair Housing Are Neither Marginally Related to Nor Inconsistent with the Purposes of the FHA.....	34
D. Robust Enforcement by Municipalities Is Necessary to Realize the FHA’s Purposes .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	App.1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air Courier Conf. v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991) .....	30
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	27
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	29
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	6
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	4, 29
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	passim
<i>Green v. L.A. Cty. Superintendent of Sch.</i> , 883 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	passim
<i>Lexmark Int'l., Inc. v. Static Control Components</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014).....	25, 27, 29
<i>Linmark Assoc., Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977) .....	32
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2199 (2012) .....	29
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Texas Dep't. of Housing &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	31, 34, 35
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	passim
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	passim
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) .....	27
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	25

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....	5, 35
42 U.S.C. § 3604 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3605 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3606 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3613 .....	24
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 .....	6, 26
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73 .....	17, 25
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 .....	6
<b>JUDICIAL RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
<b>CONGRESSIONAL RECORD</b>	
113 Cong. Rec. 22,841 (1967) .....	10
114 Cong. Rec. 2270 (1968) .....	13
114 Cong. Rec. 2271 (1968) .....	13, 14
114 Cong. Rec. 2274 (1968) .....	passim
114 Cong. Rec. 2275 (1968) .....	7
114 Cong. Rec. 2276 (1968) .....	6,7
114 Cong. Rec. 2283 (1968) .....	9
114 Cong. Rec. 2526 (1968) .....	7
114 Cong. Rec. 2706 (1968) .....	14, 30
114 Cong. Rec. 3358 (1968) .....	9, 10
114 Cong. Rec. 4570 (1968) .....	14
114 Cong. Rec. 4572 (1968) .....	15
114 Cong. Rec. 4573 (1968) .....	15
114 Cong. Rec. 4575 (1968) .....	16
114 Cong. Rec. 4834 (1968) .....	10
114 Cong. Rec. 9582 (1968) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
114 Cong. Rec. 9591 (1968) .....	9
134 Cong. Rec. 19711 (1988).....	24
134 Cong. Rec. 7176 (1987) .....	22
134 Cong. Rec. 7178 (1987) .....	22, 23
136 Cong. Rec. 1657 (1990) .....	28
<i>Civil Rights Act of 1967: Hearings Before the</i>	
<i>S. Subcomm. on Const. Rights of the S.</i>	
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary,</i>	
90th Cong. 65 (1967) .....	9
<i>Fair Housing Act of 1967: Hearings Before the</i>	
<i>S. Subcomm. on Hous. &amp; Urban Affairs of</i>	
<i>the S. Comm. on Banking &amp; Currency,</i>	
90th Cong. 180 (1967) .....	8, 13
<i>Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1987:</i>	
<i>Hearings Before the S. Subcomm. on the</i>	
<i>Const. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i>	
100th Cong. 537 (1987) .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 96-865 (1980) .....	18, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988) .....	19, 23
S. Rep. 96-919 (1980) .....	19, 20
S. Rep. 101-315 (1990).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ben A. Franklin, <i>Army Troops in Capital as Negroes Riot,</i> N.Y. Times, April 6, 1968.....	16
Hon. Charles McC. Mathias, Jr. & Marion Morris, <i>Fair Housing Legislation: Not an Easy Row to Hoe</i> , 4 Cityscape, no. 3, 1999 ....	14, 15
Jean Eberhart Dubofsky, <i>Fair Housing: A Legislative History and a Perspective</i> , 8 Washburn L.J. 149 (1969)...	16, 17
<i>Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders</i> (1968) .....	7, 10
Robert G. Schwemm, <i>Private Enforcement and the Fair Housing Act</i> , 6 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 375 (1988) .....	11, 17
Robert G. Schwemm, <i>Standing to Sue in Fair Housing Cases</i> , 41 Ohio St. L.J. 1 (1980) .....	12
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Housing: A Report of the Commission</i> (1961) .....	6, 7, 8
